
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

April 19, 2011 
.;'; 

Ms. Luz E. Sandoval Walker 
Assistant City Attorney 
El Paso City Prosecutor's Office 
810 East Ovetland Avenue 
El Paso, Texas 79901 

Dear Ms. Sandoval Walker: 

-"n.:"· 

, . 
. , 

0R2011-05456 

You ask wh~ther certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inforrilation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#',414922 (2011-02-15-AG). 

The El Paso Police Department (the "department") received a request for all reports listing 
a named indiVidual as "victim, repOlier, others involved, [ or] complainant. " You claim the 
submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.108 of 
the Govenun:;ent Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the 
submitted Tepresentative sample ofinformati911.1 

Initially, we 110te you have submitted infonnation other than repo1is listing the named 
individual as "victim, reporter, other~ involved, [or] complainant." This infonnation is 
therefore not responsive to the request. This lli.liilgdoes not address the public availability 
of non-responsive infonnation, and the 'department is 110t required to release non-responsive 
infornlation in response to this request. 

Section 552)IP1 of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "infomlation considered 
to be confidelltial by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of common-law privacy, which 
protects info~-'mation that (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts, the pUblication 
of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and (2) is not oflegitimate 

~;: 

IWe a~~ume the "representative sample" ofreccirds submitted to tins office is truly representative of 
the requested nicords as a whole. See Open Records D~c~sion Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). TIns openrecords 
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any otIler requested records to the 
extent those rec6rds contain substantially different'types of infonnation than that subnIitted to tIns office. 

POST OFFICE Box 12548, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-254.8 TEL:(512)463-2100 WWW.OAG.STATE.TX.US 

An Equal Employ."nt Opportunity Employa. Print,d on Ruycld Papa 



Ms. Luz E. Sandoval Walker - Page 2 

concel11 to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Ed., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 
(Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of cOlmnon-law privacy, both prongs ofthis 
test must be e'stablished. Id. at 681-82. A compilation of an individual's criminal history 
record infom:iation is highly embanassing information, the publication of which would be 
highly objectionable to a reasonable person. Cf Us. Dep 't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. 
for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749, 764 (1989) (finding significant privacy interest in 
compilation of individual's criminal history by recognizing distinction between public 
records found5n courthouse files and local police stations and compiled smmllary of criminal 
history info11').1ation). Furthermore, we find a compilation of a private citizen's criminal 
history is generally not of legitimate concel11 to the public. However, this request does not 
seek a compilation of an individual's criminal history; rather, the request is for reports in 
which the individual is listed as "victim, reporter, others involved, [or] complainant." Such 
a request does not implicate an individual's cOlmnon-law right of privacy. Accordingly, the 
department may not withhold any of the responsive infOlmation as a criminal history 
compilation ullder section 552.101 in conjmlction with common-law privacy. 

Additionally,the types of information considered intimate and embanassing by the Texas 
Supreme CO\Jli in Industrial Foundation included infOlmation relating to sexual assault, 
pregnancy, m~ntal or physical abuse in the workplace, illegitimate children, psychiatric 
treatment ofn)ental disorders, attempted suicide, and injuries to sexual organs. 540 S.W.2d 
at 683. GenE{rally, only information that either identifies or tends to identify a victim of 
sexual assaultor other sex -related offense must be withheld under common-law privacy. See 
Open Records Decision Nos. 440 (1986), 393 (1983),339 (1982). However, agovel11menta1 

, ' 

body is required to withhold an entire report when identifying information is inextricably 
intertwined with other releasable infonnation or when the requestor knows the identity ofthe 
alleged victim. See ORDs 393, 339; see also ORD 440 (detailed descriptions of serious 
sexual offense.s must be withheld). ill this instance, the request indicates the requestor knows 
the identity of the alleged sexual assalllt victim listed in repOli number 09-346071. Thus; 
withholding Ollly the victim's identifying infonnation from the requestor would not preserve 
the victim's cOlmnon-law right to privacy. Accordingly, to protect the victim's privacy, the 
department mtlst withhold repOli number 09-346071 in its entirety lmder section 552.101 of 

'the Govel11ment Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. 

,',;j 

Section 552.1;Q8( a) (1 ) ofthe Govel11ment Code excepts froni disclosure "[i]nfOlmation held 
by a law enfo,licement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigationjor prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govel11mental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested in:«;mnation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), 
.301(e)(1)(A); see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state report 
number 08-15:8169 relates to an ongoing criminal investigation or prosecution. Based upon 
this representgttion and our review, we conclude release oftrus repOli would interfere with 
the detection,;1nvestigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. 
City of Houstpn, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) (court 
delineates law: enforcement interests present in active cases), writ ref'd n. r. e. per curiam, 536 

I ... " 
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S.W.2d 559!(Tex. 1976). Accordingly, we conclude section 552.108(a)(1) of the 
Govenllnent 'Code is generally applicable to report number 08-158169. 

However, section 552.108 does not except fl.·om disclosure "basic infonnation about an 
anested pers0~1, an anest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.1 08( c). This subsection refers to 
the basic froi1t-page infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle, even if the 
infol111ation dges not literally appear on the front page of an offense or anest report. See 531 ' 
S.W.2d at 18:6-88; Open Records Decision No. 127 (su1111narizing types of infol111ation 
considered ba'§ic infonnation). Thus, with the exception ofbasic infonnation, the department 
may withho14 repOli number 08-158169 lmder section 552.108(a)(1)' of the Govenunent 
Code. 

In summaJ.y,~he department must withhold report number 09-346071 in its entirety under 
section 552.101 of the Govenllnent Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. Except 
for basic infcmnation, the department may withhold report number 08-158169 under 
section 552. 108 (a)(1) of the Govenllnent Code. 

This letter mling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts aspresented to us; therefore, tIns mling must not be relied upon as a previous' 
detennination;regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This mling tiJggers important deadlines regarding the' rights and responsibilities of the 
goven1l11entahbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti©s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php,1 
or call the Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673J:6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attonley(Jerierat toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

'\ 

Sincerely,,., 

~L~~-=-
{ 

" 

Mack T. Hanison 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em 

Ref: ID# 4:i,4922 
'.:; 

Enc. Subm~tted documents 
,;." 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

., 
'" 


